is 1.9 years pre-tax and 2.7 years after taxes.

Table 1-11: Financial Indicators

 Base Case Alternate Case

 Base Case Alternate Case

Years of Commercial Production 24 24

Total Copper Produced (million lbs) 2,165 2,165

LOM Copper Price (avg $/lb)* $2.75 $2.75

Initial Capital Costs (million $) $46.9 $46.9

Sustaining Capital Costs (million $) $741.8 $660.6

Payback of Capital (pre-tax/post-tax) 4.5/6.4 4.4/4.9

Internal Rate of Return (pre-tax/post-tax) 48.4% / 40.2% 48.5% / 40.6%

Life of Mine Direct Operating Cost ($/pound Cu Recovered) $0.65 $0.97

Life of Mine Total Production Cost ($/pound Cu Recovered) $0.87 $1.18

Pre-tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate (million $) $1173.1 $980.4

*Price provided by Excelsior

42

Table 1-12 provides a sensitivity analysis for the Base Case project financial indicators with the financial
indicators when other different variables are applied. The results indicate that Project economics are
impacted the most by fluctuation in the copper price. Fluctuation in the initial capital cost has the least
impact on Project economic indicators.

Table 1-12: Base Case After – Tax Sensitivities ($millions)

Copper Price
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR% Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 808.0 40.2% 6.4
20% $ 1,115.7 51.7% 4.0
10% $ 962.4 46.0% 4.6
-10% $ 651.6 34.2% 6.9
-20% $ 495.3 28.2% 7.4

Operating Cost
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR% Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 808.0 40.2% 6.4
20% $ 735.6 36.7% 6.7
10% $ 771.8 38.4% 6.6
-10% $ 843.3 41.9% 5.3
-20% $ 878.0 43.6% 4.9

Initial Capital
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR% Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 808.0 40.2% 6.4
20% $ 802.7 38.5% 6.5
10% $ 805.4 39.3% 6.5
-10% $ 810.6 41.1% 6.4
-20% $ 813.1 42.1% 6.4

The Alternate Case economic after tax sensitivities are shown below.

Table 1-13: Alternate Case After – Tax Sensitives ($millions)

Copper Price
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR % Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 693.7 40.6% 4.9
20% $ 1002.2 52.6% 4.0
10% $ 848.0 46.7% 4.4
-10% $ 536.3 34.1% 6.4
-20% $ 378.4 27.3% 7.1

Operating Cost
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR % Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 693.7 40.6% 4.9
20% $ 593.1 36.3% 6.3
10% $ 643.7 38.5% 6.1
-10% $ 742.4 42.6% 4.7
-20% $ 791.0 44.6% 4.5

Initial Capital
 NPV @ 7.5% IRR % Payback (yrs)

Base Case $ 693.7 40.6% 4.9
20% $ 688.5 38.8% 5.0
10% $ 691.1 39.6% 4.9
-10% $ 696.3 41.6% 4.8
-20% $ 698.8 42.7% 4.8

43

Adjacent Properties

The Gunnison Project lies within the porphyry copper metallogenic province of the southwestern United
States. It is located in the Cochise Mining District, which is dominated by Cu-Zn skarns. With the acquisition
of the Johnson Camp Mine, Excelsior now controls a majority of historical producing properties in the
district. Tungsten and minor lead-silver-gold have been produced in adjacent properties in the district. In
particular, tungsten has been historically produced in the area west of the Gunnison Project in the northern
half of the Texas Canyon quartz monzonite stock before and during World War I. Lead-silver was also